SDR 1.440270 1.382830

Euro 1.221000 1.121700

Japanese yen 0.009682 0.009205

 According to Article 89 of the Organic Act, the Central Bank registered a net
positive adjustment for valuation of foreign currency for S/ 15,888 million in
2020 (2019: net negative adjustment for S/ 1,230 million) in ‘adjustment for
valuation Article 89 – Organic Act’ in equity (note 17.E.).

211

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

 The following table shows the sensitivity analysis on changes in the price of
the main currencies to which the Central Bank is exposed as of December
31, 2020 and 2019. The analysis determines the devaluation or revaluation
effects of a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate of soles against
foreign currencies. It also assumes that all other variables remain constant in
the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. A negative
amount reflects a potential net decrease in equity, while a positive amount
reflects a potential net increase. In both cases, these changes do not affect the
Central Bank’s profits since they are recorded as exchange differences in equity.

Sensitivity analysis Change in exchange
rates

2020
(S/ 000)

2019
(S/ 000)

Devaluation

U.S. dollars 5% 10,534,877 7,055,687

U.S. dollars 10% 21,069,753 14,111,373

British pound sterling 5% 255,602 119,905

British pound sterling 10% 511,204 239,810

Japanese yen 5% 1,908,636 1,598,699

Japanese yen 10% 3,817,273 3,197,399

Euro 5% 107,698 66,800

Euro 10% 215,396 133,599

Revaluation

U.S. dollars 5% (10,534,877) (7,055,687)

U.S. dollars 10% (21,069,753) (14,111,373)

British pound sterling 5% (255,602) (119,905)

British pound sterling 10% (511,204) (239,810)

Japanese yen 5% (1,908,636) (1,598,699)

Japanese yen 10% (3,817,273) (3,197,399)

Euro 5% (107,698) (66,800)

Euro 10% (215,396) (133,599)

iv. Interest rate risk

 It is associated with unexpected changes in the market return rates of the portfolio’s
fixed income assets,which may affect the market value of investments before their
maturity. The longer the maturity period of investments, the greater the impact of
changes in the return on the market value of such investments. The measurement of
such impact is reflected in the portfolio’s duration. It reflects risk-return preferences
of the Board of Directors.

 The Central Bank faces this risk by considering the maturity structure of the liabilities
for the maturity composition of its assets. This makes the total portfolio duration